
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 1st August, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2011. 

 
5. Key Decision 90: Home Improvement Agency Review  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an overview of the role of home improvement 

agencies, a summary of the review and its recommendations, and an overview of a 
procurement exercise carried out to test the market. 
 
 

6. Key Decision 5: Think Local Act Personal - A National Strategy for Local 
Implementation  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report which gives details on the Think Local Act Personal national 

strategy. 
 
 

7. Key Decision 7: Crewe Green Link Road Project - Department of Transport 
Funding Bid  (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
 To consider a report which provides an update on progress made in securing 

Department of Transport Funding for the Crewe Green Link Road South and seeks 
approval to submit the Final Submission for funding. 
 

8. Key Decision 8: Religious Education Syllabus for Cheshire East  (Pages 49 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report which seeks approval for the revised Religious Education 

Agreed Syllabus for Cheshire East. 
 

9. Key Decision 9: Public Transport Support Criteria  (Pages 77 - 98) 
 
 To consider a report on the revised public transport criteria which will guide future 

investment in local bus, rail and community transport services financially supported by 
the Council.   
 

10. Key Decision 11: Customer Services Strategy  (Pages 99 - 122) 
 
 To consider a report on the new Customer Services Strategy that sought support for 

the recommendation to extend face to face customer access across all Cheshire East 
Libraries. 
 

11. 2010/11 Final Outturn Performance Report  (Pages 123 - 190) 
 
 To consider a report which gives summary and detailed information about the 

financial and non-financial performance at the final stage of 2010-11.   
 

12. Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 191 - 200) 
 
 To consider a report on the Council’s Treasury Management Policy. 

 
13. Business Planning Process 2012-2015  (Pages 201 - 258) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval of the Council’s Business Planning Process for 

2012-13 onwards. 
 



14. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
 
 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
15. Key Decision 14: Tatton Park Business Development Phase 1  (Pages 259 - 278) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director - Places 

 
16. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 279 - 284) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Thursday, 7th July, 2011 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, P Hayes, H Gaddum, J Macrae, P Mason 
and R Menlove. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors B Silvester, M Simon, L Smetham, C Thorley and D Topping. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor; Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets; 
Head of HR and Organisational Development; Head of Policy and 
Performance. 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2011 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

25 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

26 HARMONISATION OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development.  A supplementary update report was 
circulated at the meeting containing a revision to the proposed package of 
terms and conditions of employment. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Council that the Chief Executive, as Head of Paid 
Service,    be given full delegated authority on behalf of the Council to: 
 

1. Jointly agree, in consultation with the Trade Unions, changes to 
terms and conditions of employment of all employees affected by 
the current review and as set out in paragraphs 10.6 and 10.7 of the 
original report. 

 
2. Following a positive ballot of the Trade Union membership to 

arrange for their implementation as a new single set of terms and 
conditions for all employees affected by the review through 
collective agreement with the joint Trade Unions. 
 

3. In the event that the ballot of the Trade Unions membership does 
not endorse the joint proposal as set out at recommendation 1 
above, to determine, in consultation with the  Council’s Staffing 
Committee, the final terms and conditions of employment for all 
employees affected by the review, together with the appropriate 
options for implementation. 

 
4. Separately consider in consultation with the Council’s Staffing 

Committee appropriate options for the implementation of a two year 
Increment Freeze for all staff affected by the review. 

 
 

The Head of Policy and Performance left the meeting at this stage. 
 
 

27 WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to Staffing Committee agreement being given at its next 
meeting, Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to release 

Page 2



the two employees whose roles are listed at Appendix A under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.50 am 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1 August 2011   

Report of: Strategic Director – Places 
Subject/Title: Home Improvement Agencies 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for 
Prosperity  
Councillor Rolane Domleo, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 A comprehensive review of the way in which Home Improvement 

Agency services are delivered to older people and disabled adults and 
children to enable them to maintain independent living in their own home 
has been carried out. This report provides an overview of the role of 
home improvement agencies, a summary of the review and its 
recommendations, and an overview of a procurement exercise carried 
out.   

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To develop the existing in-house Home Improvement Agency service to 

cover the whole Borough. 
 
2.2 To note that the changes to the delivery of the Home Improvement 

Agency services will trigger the automatic application of the TUPE 
regulations which will effect a transfer of a number 
[...]
                                                 
1.0 Report Summary 

1.1 Think Local, Act Personal (TLAP)- the statement of intent that makes the 
link between the government's new vision for social care and Putting 
People First - has now been finalised as the way forward for 
personalisation and community-based support.  

1.2 Putting People First was issued in November 2007 and articulated the 
shared ambition is to put people first through a radical reform of public 
services, enabling people to live their own lives as they wish, confident 
that services are of high quality, are safe and promote their own individual 
needs for independence, well-being and dignity. 

1.3 Putting People First established the collaboration between central and 
local government, the sector's professional leadership, providers and the 
regulator.  It set out the shared aims and values which guided the 
transformation of adult social care, and recognised that the sector had to 
work across agendas with users and carers to transform people’s 
experience of local support and services. 

1.4 Cheshire East Council has pursued the key approaches in Putting People 
First and has been a leader in developing personalisation and 
preventative approaches to the delivery of effective social care in the 
community.  

1.5 TLAP was originally released for comment at the National Children's and 
Adult Social Services conference in November 2010. It asserts that 
councils, health bodies and providers need to work more collaboratively to 
personalise and integrate service delivery across health and adult social 
care; and make vital public funding go further. It also recognises the 
contribution that individuals, families, carers and communities make in 
providing care and support - both to those who are publicly funded and 
those who either pay for themselves or rely on family carers. 

1.6 Twenty-four leading national organisations, including the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS), umbrella bodies that 
represent a large number of providers from the private, independent, 
voluntary and community sectors endorsed the document 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet notes the issue of TLAP and affirms CEC support for the 

approach contained within it 
 

2.2 Cabinet re-affirms its support for a personalised approach to the delivery 
of publicly funded care, in line with the Council’s Corporate Objective 1 - 
To give the people of Cheshire East more choice and control around 
services and resources, and notes the Personalisation Principles in 
Appendix 2 

 
2.3 Cabinet recognises that the creation of an affordable social care system is 

dependent upon the development of preventative services delivered 
locally, most often by organisations from all sectors as well as the Council 
itself.  

 
2.4 Cabinet notes that most people accessing care in its area are not funded 

by the Council and requires the Director of Adults, Community, Health and 
Wellbeing to identify a strategy to provide advice, information and support 
to the wider public including self funders and their carers to maximise 
independence and minimise reliance of Council funded care. 

 
2.5 Cabinet notes and supports the development of an on-line citizen portal or 

information gateway, with a resource directory, recognising the investment 
required to maintain this initiative, with the initial capital investment  funded 
as part of the Department of Health funded Common Assessment 
Framework pathfinder project and the ongoing maintenance funded from 
within existing Adults revenue budgets. 

 
(Accessible at:- 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/social_care_and_health/social_care_directory.aspx ) 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Personalisation and community are the key building blocks of a reform 

agenda, shaped around an individual’s own expertise and resources. 
When people need ongoing support, this should help them to retain or 
reg
[...]
ough and enable development of the Basford East Strategic Site. 

 
1.2 This paper provides an update on progress made in securing Department for 

Transport Funding (DfT) for Crewe Green Link Road South (CGLRS) and 
seeks approval to submit our ‘best and final bid’ (Final Submission) for 
funding. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To agree the submission of the council’s final submission to the Department of 

Transport and delegate the final details of the bid to the Strategic Director 
Places in consultation with the Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and 
relevant Portfolio Holders. 

 
2.2 To note the current expected content and funding profile of the submission to 

Department of Transport including the financial implications for Cheshire East, 
as detailed in Section 7. 

 
2.3 To note the overall timescales and key dates for the project and the 

requirement for the council to contractually commit to the scheme and funding 
agreements only at the next stage of Department of Transport approval. This 
is anticipated to be in September 2013. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The final submission is required to be submitted to the Department for 

Transport by the 9 September 2011.  One of the key elements of the proposal 
will be to demonstrate deliverability of the scheme and Cheshire East Council 
support is essential to the process. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Haslington and Crewe East 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr John Hammond, Cllr David Marren 
 Cllr Margaret Martin, Cllr David Newton, Cllr Chris Thorley 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  The completion of CGLRS will provide traffic relief to one of the busiest road 

corridors in the Borough, the A534 in Crewe. This relief will: 
 

• Reduce congestion and therefore carbon from transport use benefiting climate 
change 

• Reduce vehicular exhaust emissions in 
[...]
n, amend 
or withdraw service)

Further Negotiation 
with Operators

Statutory Notice 
Period

Withdrawal of Low 
Priority Bus 
Services

Appendix 4 – Timetable for Implementation

Meetings
7th June, 21st June, 7th July

Meetings
7th June, 21st June, 7th July

Cabinet Meeting 
1st August

Cabinet Meeting 
1st August

56 Day Notice Period to Traffic Commissioner
Fri 26th Aug – Fri 21st Oct

56 Day Notice Period to Traffic Commissioner
Fri 26th Aug – Fri 21st Oct

Withdrawal of Services
Fri 21st October 

(School Half Term)

Withdrawal of Services
Fri 21st October 

(School Half Term)

Period for 
Operator Response

2nd – 16th August

Period for 
Operator Response

2nd – 16th August

Notify Operators
2nd August

Notify Operators
2nd August

Further Negotiation 
with Operators

16th – 26th August

Further Negotiation 
with Operators

16th – 26th August

P
age 97



P
age 98

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
1 August 2011 

Report of: Customer Services Manager 
Subject/Title: Customer Services Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor David Brown 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 A new Customer Services Strategy has been developed by a cross-functional 

steering group.  The purpose of the strategy is to outline the broad principles 
that will drive the development of an efficient and customer focused operating 
model across all Council services.  These principles may reinforce decisions 
already taken and implemented, or they will influence service redesign and be 
implemented through a series of related projects. 
 

1.2 In considering the face to face element of the strategy, a review and lessons 
learned from the phase 1 transfer of customer service points to libraries was 
undertaken.  The strategy recommends providing customer access through all 
remaining libraries in Cheshire East.  This will increase the number of 
communites with 
[...]
 and capital outturn positions for the Council; 
• the impact on the Council’s general reserves position as detailed in 
Section 2;  

• the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates, 
detailed in Section 7;  

• the Council’s invoiced debt position as shown in Section 8;  
• progress on delivering the 2010-11 capital programme, detailed in Section  
9 and Appendix 1;  

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors for Supplementary Capital 
Estimates (SCE) and virement requests up to £100,000, as shown in   
Appendix 3a; 

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio Holder for Resources for 
Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement requests over £100,000 
and up to and including £500,000 as shown in Appendix 3b. 

Agenda Item 11Page 123



2.2 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following 
service performance issues, contained in Annex 2: 
 
• note the successes achieved during 2010/11, and consider the issues 
raised in relation to under performance against targets and how these will 
be addressed.      

 
2.3 Cabinet is requested to approve the following:  
 

(i)  a budget carry forward into 2011-12 of £160,000 for parish and council 
elections within Democratic Services, as previously identified at the three 
quarter year review (Section 3); 

    
(ii)  the allocation of the £200,000 policy changes contingency earmarked for 

ICT to meet legacy authority leasing costs (Section 3); 
 

(iii) the revised in-year capital budget for 2010-11 as set out in Section 9,    
including: 

 
• Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement requests over 

£500,000  and up to and including £1.0m, as shown in Appendix 3b 
• Reductions in approved capital budgets, as shown in Appendix 3c.  

 
2.4 Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve an SCE request in 

excess of £1m for Alderley Edge By Pass as detailed in Appendix 3b:   
   

3.0 Reas

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 1st August, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, J Macrae, P Mason and 
R Menlove 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, D Brickhill, L Brown, J Clowes, P Findlow, D Flude, L Gilbert, P 
Groves, O Hunter, D Hough, A Kolker, A Moran, L Smetham, D Stockton, G 
Walton and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor; Director of Finance and Business 
Services; Director of Adults, Community Health and Wellbeing Services; Head 
of HR and Organisational Development; Head of Corporate Improvement; 
Strategic Director, Places. 
 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

32 KEY DECISION 90: HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to an overview of the role of home improvement 
agencies, a summary of the review and its recommendations, and an 
overview of a procurement exercise carried out.   
  



RESOLVED 
  

1. That the existing in-house Home Improvement Agency service to 
cover the whole Borough be developed further. 

  
2. That it be noted that the changes to the delivery of the Home 

Improvement Agency services will trigger the automatic application 
of the TUPE regulations which will effect a transfer of a number of 
staff employed by the existing service providers to the Authority. 

 
33 KEY DECISION 5: THINK LOCAL ACT PERSONAL - A NATIONAL 

STRATEGY FOR LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION  
 
Consideration was given to Think Local Act Personal - A National Strategy 
for Local Implementation. 
  
Putting People First was issued in November 2007 and articulated the 
shared ambition to put people first, through a radical reform of public 
services, enabling people to live their own lives as they wished, confident 
that services were of high quality, were safe and promoted their own 
individual needs for independence, well-being and dignity. 
  
Putting People First established the collaboration between central and 
local government, the sector's professional leadership, providers and the 
regulator.  It set out the shared aims and values which guided the 
transformation of adult social care, and recognised that the sector had to 
work across agendas, with users and carers, to transform people’s 
experience of local support and services. 
  
Cheshire East Council had pursued the key approaches in Putting People 
First and had been a leader in developing personalisation and preventative 
approaches to the delivery of effective social care in the community. 
  
Twenty-four leading national organisations, including the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS), umbrella bodies that 
represented a large number of providers from the private, independent, 
voluntary and community sectors, had endorsed the document. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the issue of TLAP be noted and CEC support for the approach 
contained within it be affirmed. 
 

2. That support for a personalised approach to the delivery of publicly 
funded care, in line with the Council’s Corporate Objective 1-To 
give the people of Cheshire East more choice and control around 
services and resources be reaffirmed, and the Personalisation 
Principles in Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 

 



3. That it be recognized that the creation of an affordable social care 
system is dependent upon the development of preventative 
services delivered locally, most often by organizations from all 
sectors as well as the Council itself. 

 
4. That it be noted that most people accessing care in its area are not 

funded by the Council and that there is a requirement for the 
Director of Adults, Community, Health and Wellbeing to identify a 
strategy to provide advice, information and support to the wider 
public including self funders and their carers, to maximize 
independence and minimize reliance of Council funded-care. 

 
5. That the development of an on-line citizen portal or information 

gateway, with a resource directory, recognizing the investment 
required to maintain this initiative, with the initial capital investment 
funded as part of the Department of Health funded Common 
Assessment Framework pathfinder project and the ongoing 
maintenance funded within existing Adults revenue budgets, be 
noted and supported. 

 
34 KEY DECISION 7: CREWE GREEN LINK ROAD PROJECT - 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT FUNDING BID  
 
Consideration was given to progress made in securing Department for 
Transport Funding (DfT) for Crewe Green Link Road South (CGLRS). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the submission to the Department of Transport be agreed and 
that the final details of the bid be delegated to the Strategic Director 
Places in consultation with the Borough Solicitor, Borough 
Treasurer and relevant Portfolio Holders. 

 
2. That the current expected content and funding profile of the 

submission to Department of Transport including the financial 
implications for Cheshire East, as detailed in Section 7 of the report 
be noted. 

 
3. That the overall timescales and key dates for the project and the 

requirement for the Council to contractually commit to the Scheme 
and funding agreements only at the next stage of Department of 
Transport approval be noted.  This was anticipated to be in 
September 2013. 

 
35 KEY DECISION 8: RELIGIOUS EDUCATION SYLLABUS FOR 

CHESHIRE EAST  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Religious Education Agreed 
Syllabus for Cheshire East Council.  This was a statutory requirement.  
The previous syllabus had been agreed by Cheshire County Council, in 



2005 and had been reviewed and redrafted by a working party. The 
revised syllabus was agreed at the Religious Education Agreed Syllabus 
conference held on 25 May 2011, by the SACRE members. 
  
At the meeting an amendment was made to the recommendation of the 
decision requested whereby the words ‘and implement’ were inserted after 
the words ‘to agree’. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That approval be given for Authorised Officers to take all necessary 
actions to agree and implement the Religious Education Agreed Syllabus 
for Cheshire East Council. 
 

36 KEY DECISION 9: PUBLIC TRANSPORT SUPPORT CRITERIA  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining public transport support 
criteria which would guide future investment in local bus, rail and 
community transport services financially supported by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the revised public transport support criteria in Appendix 1 of the 
report be agreed;  

 
2. That the implementation of the revised support criteria and withdrawal of 

support for “low priority” services as identified in Appendix 2 of the report, 
in line with the timetable outlined in Appendix 3 of the report be agreed; 

 
3. That the comments from the Environment Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
37 KEY DECISION 11: CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Customer Services Strategy.  
The purpose of the strategy was to outline the broad principles that would 
drive the development of an efficient and customer focused operating 
model across all Council services.  These principles may reinforce 
decisions already taken and implemented, or they could influence service 
redesign and be implemented through a series of related projects. 
  
In considering the face to face element of the strategy, a review and 
lessons learned from the phase 1 transfer of customer service points to 
libraries had been undertaken. The strategy recommended providing 
customer access through all remaining libraries in Cheshire East.  This 
would increase the number of communities with local customer access 
and deliver a net annual saving of £240k. 
  
At the meeting an amendment was made to the recommendation of the 
decision requested whereby an additional recommendation was inserted 
using the following words from paragraph 10.5 of the report:- 



  
‘Customer access in Nantwich, Poynton and Sandbach could transfer from 
the existing arrangements to the libraries subject to further local 
consultation’. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That endorsement be given to the new Customer Services Strategy 
and the recommendation to extend face to face customer access 
across all Cheshire East libraries be supported. 

 
2. That customer access in Nantwich, Poynton and Sandbach could 

transfer from the existing arrangements to the libraries subject to 
further local consultation, be noted. 

 
38 2010/11 FINAL OUTTURN PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to the Council’s financial and non-financial 
performance at the final outturn stage of 2010/11. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the following financial issues, contained in Annex 1 of the 
report be noted and commented on as appropriate: 

  
•  the final revenue and capital outturn positions for the Council; 
• the impact on the Council’s general reserves position as detailed 
in Section 2 of the report; 

• the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates, detailed in Section 7 of the report; 

• the Council’s invoiced debt position as shown in Section 8 of the 
report; 

• progress on delivering the 2010-11 capital programme, detailed 
in Section  9 and Appendix 1 of the report; 

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors for Supplementary 
Capital Estimates (SCE) and virement requests up to £100,000, 
as shown in Appendix 3a of the report; 

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources for Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement 
requests over £100,000 and up to and including £500,000 as 
shown in Appendix 3b of the report. 

  
2. That the following service performance issues, contained in Annex 

2 of the report, be noted and commented on as appropriate: 
  
• the successes achieved during 2010/11, and consider the 
issues raised in relation to under performance against targets 
and how these will be addressed. 

  



3. That the following be approved:  
 

(i)  a budget carry forward into 2011-12 of £160,000 for parish and 
council elections within Democratic Services, as previously 
identified at the three quarter year review (Section 3 of the 
report); 

    
(ii)  the allocation of the £200,000 policy changes contingency 

earmarked for ICT to meet legacy authority leasing costs 
(Section 3 of the report); 

  
(iii) the revised in-year capital budget for 2010-11 as set out in 

Section 9 of the report, including: 
  

• Supplementary Capital Estimates and virement requests 
over £500,000 and up to and including £1.0m, as shown 
in Appendix 3b of the report. 

• Reductions in approved capital budgets, as shown in 
Appendix 3c of the report. 

  
4. That Council be recommended to approve an SCE request in 

excess of £1m for Alderley Edge By Pass, as detailed in Appendix 
3b of the report. 

 
 

39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the performance of the Council’s treasury 
management operation, including details of the activities for 2012-2011, for 
Cheshire East Borough Council. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2010-2011, as detailed 
in Appendix A of the report be received. 
 

40 BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 2012-2015  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s Business Planning Process for 
2012/2013 onwards.  The Council had reviewed and revised the current 
process to integrate financial and corporate planning. This would enable a 
clear link to be made between what the Council wanted to achieve and the 
allocation of limited resources. 
  
The outcome of the process would be the production of a Business Plan, 
in February 2012, to set the Council’s ambitions, Budget and Council Tax. 
  
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
  
That the Business Planning Process to develop a Business Plan for 
2012/2015 be agreed. 
  
 

41 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Councillor Fitzgerald announced that he would be appointing Councillor M 
Jones as Resources Portfolio Holder, from September 2011 and 
Councillor P Groves would undertake the role of Cabinet Support Member 
to the Resources Portfolio Holder. 
 

42 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

43 KEY DECISION 14: TATTON PARK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
PHASE 1  
 
Consideration was given to the Tatton Park Business Development Phase 
1. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That Officers be permitted to, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to 
complete negotiations on: 
  

a) Heads of Terms for a Land lease of the attraction site (shown 
in attached plan, at Appendix 2 of the report) to a single 
venture company – a company with appropriate site rental 
conditions and turnover rent derived from visitor number 
levels. 

b)  Heads of Terms on a Loan to the single venture company 
including appropriate security measures and step-in rights 

  
The above would be subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in 
paragraph 2.1 of the report. 

  
2. That Officers be permitted to negotiate and complete the legal 

documents necessary or desirable to effect the Lease and Loan, 
protecting the Councils position as landlord and its position as lender on 
terms as approved by the Borough Solicitor and Borough Treasurer and 



to obtain external legal and consultancy advice and support as required 
by them. 
 

3. That Officers be permitted to commission the general infrastructure 
capital project  and to release the Loan, in accordance with the terms of 
the Loan agreement. 

 
4. That the Capital Programme from the current figure for Tatton 

Development be revised, in accordance with paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 

44 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the decision of the Chief Executive to release the employees whose 
roles are listed as 1 to 15 in Appendix A of the report under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council be supported. 
 
(Following discussion of this item, Councillor Fitzgerald announced that 
this Cabinet meeting would be the last one to be attended by the Head of 
Corporate Improvement, Ceri Harrison and the Director - Adults, 
Community, Health and Wellbeing, Phil Lloyd.  On behalf of the Cabinet, 
he thanked both Officers for their hard work and wished them every 
success in the future). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.51 pm 
 

 Signed……………………………………….. 
W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 

 
 


